
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 15 June 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 23 June 2016

Time 10.30 am

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 (P.3 – P.4), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 94

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

26th May, 2016 at Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion 
Hotel, High Street, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Ms C Palmer
M S Robson

Councillor A Wake
S Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D M Blades and S P Dickins

P.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 April and 17 May 2016 
(P.27 - P.28 and P.1 – P.2), previously circulated, be signed as correct records.

P.4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 May 2016

Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/00224/OUT - Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of 13 houses at Land south of Northallerton Road, 
Lee
[...]
ural justification for the proposed building; and, 
investigate and obtain further information and advice on the storage of chemicals 
and fertilisers on the site.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Beal, spoke in support of the application).

(Simon Nahk spoke objecting to the application.)

(10) 16/00685/FUL - Retrospective application for the use of land and buildings for the 
display and servicing of motor vehicles and the retention of an office building at 
Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Grants Pro AGK LTD

PERMISSION REFUSED on the grounds that the site is unsuitable for the use 
applied for; and, that there is a risk to public safety due to the site’s accessibility 
and the relationship with other users of the site.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Mr Beal, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting was adjourned at 3.45pm and reconvened at 3.55pm

(11) 16/00458/FUL - Single story extension to kitchen, garage & outbuilding and 
conversion of part of garage to office at The Nook, 80 High Street Great 
Broughton for Mr Dominic Holloran

DEFER for site visit and the Highway Authority’s observations.

(Wendy Moor spoke objecting to the application.)

(12) 16/00219/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved (includes access 
and layout) for the construction of a detached two storey dwelling at Land 
adjacent to Village Hall, Hackforth for Mr F Iveson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(13) 16/00556/FUL - Extensions and alterations to garage buildings to form a dwelling 
at Ship Service Station, Low Worsall for Mr Paul Neasham

DEFER to obtain more information on the site location in relation to services.

(The applicant’s agent, Maurice Cann, spoke in support of the application).

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 May 2016

(14) 16/00423/FUL - Alterations and extension to dwelling to create addition 
bedrooms and dining room at 1 Sladeburn Drive, Northallerton for Mr & Mrs P 
Schofield

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Lynn, spoke in support of the application).

(Mrs Eileen Tyndall spoke objecting to the application.)

(15) 15/02817/FUL - Change of use of commercial building to a dwelling at 88B High 
Street, Northallerton for Mr G Farooq

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Lynn, spoke in support of the application).

(16) 16/00470/FUL - Proposed extension to create a granny annex and construction 
of a new house at The Croft, South Back Lane, Tollerton for Mrs M Hardy

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

(17) 16/00033/FUL at Land adjacent to Dabs Bank, West Rounton for Mr Gary 
Cunningham

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to be imposed 
removing permitted development rights.

(The applicant’s agent, Tony Clarke, spoke in support of the application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

(18) 16/00444/OUT - Outline application for planning permission with some matters 
reserved (access) to construct a single dwellinghouse at   The Paddocks, 
Swainby for Mr John Swales

PERMISSION REFUSED due to its location and siting the proposed dwelling 
would be an anomalous and intrusive feature harmful to the rural surroundings, 
contrary to policy CP16 and DP30.  The proposal is also contrary to criteria 2 and 
4 of the Interim Policy Guidance Note as the site does not reflect the existing built 
form and character of the village and would be an incongruous feature within the 
rural surroundings of the site.

(The applicant’s agent, Michael Mealing, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Golden Lion Hotel, 
Northallerton on Thursday 23 June 2016.  The
[...]
should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
at Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton 

Thursday 23rd June 2016 
 

MORNING SESSION 10:30am – 12:00noon 
Item No 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 

 

16/01140/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 11 

Proposed extension to grain storage building 
 
For: Mr and Mrs Sanderson 
At: Westholme Farm, Islebeck 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

16/00458/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great and Little 
Broughton 
 
Page no. 15 
 
 

Single story extension to kitchen, garage & outbuilding and 
conversion of part of garage to office 
 
For: Mr Dominic Holloran 
At: The Nook, 80 High Street Great Broughton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 

16/00387/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Linton on Ouse 
 
Page no. 19 

Outline application with all matters reserved for the 
construction of five dwellings 
 
For: Mr William Kirby  
At: land adjacent to Applegarth Cottages, Main Street, Linton 
on Ouse 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

16/01002/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Scruton 
 
Page no. 27 
 

Construction of detached dwelling and associated outbuilding 
 
For: Mrs Janet Crampton 
At: Land to the north of Springfield, Scruton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 
 

16/00748/FUL 
Mrs A Sunley 
Stokesley 
 
Page no. 33 
 
 

Demolition of garage and construction of a two storey and 
single storey extension to side of house 
 
For: Mr & Mrs P Kemp 
At: 51 Riversdene, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

16/01082/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Well 
 
Page no. 37 
 
 

Construction of a lean-to extension to an existing livestock 
building to cover an existing cattle loafing/feeding area 
 
For: S Webster, Websters (Farmers) Ltd. 
At: Mowbray Hill Farm, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 
 

15/02270/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
West Tanfield 
 
Page no. 41 
 

Change of use of former mill to form 3 dwellings 
 
For: North East Development Company Ltd 
At: Tanfield Mill, West Tanfield 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



 

AFTERNOON SESSION 13:30pm 
 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

8 
 
 

16/00724/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 47 
 
 

Outline application with all matters reserved for a 2 bedroom 
detached bungalow 
 
For: Mr Alan Kirby 
At: Little Acre, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

9 
 

16/00612/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
East Harlsey 
 
Page no. 51 
 
 

Construction of two two-storey detached dwellings and 
associated parking 
 
For Mr John White 
At: Brindlewood East Harlsey  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

10 
 
 

15/02420/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no. 57 
 
 

Proposed change of use from agricultural land to holiday 
lodge park 
 
For: Mr Alan Petch 
At: Angrove Park, Winley Hill, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

11 
 

 

16/00262/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Busby 
 
Page no. 67 
 
 

Retrospective application for the use of land as a private 
gypsy site for one family 
 
For: Mr Jonathan Stephenson 
At: Rosie’s Ranch, Busby Road, Great Busby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

12 
 

16/00556/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Low Worsall 
 
Page no. 73 
 

Extensions and alterations to garage buildings to form a 
dwelling. 
 
For Mr Paul Neasham 
At Ship Service Station, Low Worsall 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

13 
 
 

15/02859/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Romanby 
 
Page no. 79 
 
 

Outline application for residential development (considering 
access only with all other matters reserved) 
 
For: Arla Foods UK 
At: Former Central Depot Cricket Club, Ainderby Road, 
Romanby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

14 
 
 

15/01652/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Skutterskelfe 
 
Page no. 87 
 
 

Use of land and siting of caravan as a private gypsy site for 
one family 
 
For: Mrs Savannah Foster 
At: Part of former football pitch, Hutton Rudby Road, 
Skutterskelfe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

Page 8



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

15 
 
 

16/00522/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Skutterskelfe 
 
Page no. 91 
 
 

Change of use of land to a private gypsy site and new access 
and the siting of a caravan and tourer 
 
For: Mr R Adams 
At: OS Field 1856, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Dalton Committee Date:        23 June 2016 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Sally Leeming 

1 Target Date:     13 July 2016 
 

16/01140/FUL 
 

 

Proposed extension to grain storage building 
at Westholme Farm, Islebeck Lane, Islebeck, Dalton 
for Mr & Mrs D Sanderson 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This application seeks permission for the construction of an extension to a grain 

storage building.  The site is located immediately south of the C-class road running 
from Sowerby to the centre of Dalton. It is occupied by a farmhouse and various 
agricultural buildings.  

 
1.2     The existing grain storage building is located to the west of the main farm entrance 

adjacent to the road. The proposed extension would be to the western end and 
measure 24m x 30m, with dark green coated box profile sheeting to the walls and 
fibre cement sheeting to the roof.  The extended building would increase the storage 
of grain used to feed pigs at the farm. 

 
1.2     The application is to be considered at Committee as one of the applicants is an 

elected Member of the District Council.  In addition, the agent is a former Council 
off
[...]
opment shall be constructed of the approved materials in accordance with the 
approved method. 

 
The reasons are: 
 

1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy DP32. 

 
3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 

immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Great and Little Broughton Committee Date:        23 June 2016 
Ward: Stokesley  Officer dealing:           Mrs B Robinson 

2 Target Date:     19 April 2016 
 

16/00458/FUL 
 

 

Single story extension to kitchen, garage & outbuilding and conversion of part of garage 
to office 
at The Nook,  80 High Street, Great Broughton 
for Mr Dominic Holloran 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL  
 
1.1  This application was considered by Planning Committee in May and the application 

was deferred to allow Members to visit the site to enable a better assessment of the 
impacts of the proposal on neighbour amenity. 

 
1.2 The site includes a two storey house with two storey rear extension. There is a stone 

built garage at the side, with a lean-to stone outbuilding at its rear, backing onto the 
two storey brick wall of a neighbouring building.  The house is stone at the front and 
rendered and painted white at the side and rear.   The side of the neighbouring 
house, 82 High Street, abuts the existing garage, and has a large conservatory at the 
rear, built off the garage wall.   

 
1.3  The proposal is to make internal alterations to divide the garage to form a habitable 

room at 
[...]
 positioning of the carport/store along the northern 
boundary and the dwelling to the south is likely to protect the amenity of the future 
residents from noise and disturbance at unsocial hours. 

 
5.13     The proposed dwelling is of a scale and design that does not respect the local 

context and would therefore detract from the appearance of the streetscene.  Refusal 
of the application is recommended. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
1.    The proposed development is contrary to Local Development Framework 
Policies CP17 and DP32 which require development to be of a high quality of 
design, respect the local context and contribute positively to the townscape, 

Page 31



whilst respecting the scale of spaces and buildings in the area.  The proposed 
dwelling would be of a form and design that is contrary to the context of its 
setting, thereby adversely affecting the streetscene. The proposed 
development fails to accord with criterion 2 of the Interim Policy Guidance 
which seek development which reflects the built form and character of the 
village. 

Page 32



Parish:  Stokesley Committee Date :        23 June 2016 
Ward:   Stokesley Officer dealing :           Mrs A Sunley 

5 
 

Target Date:     27 May 2016 

16/00748/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of garage and construction of a two storey and single storey extension to 
side of house. 
at 51 Riversdene Stokesley North Yorkshire TS9 5DD 
for  Mr & Mrs P Kemp. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The application site is occupied by a large, two storey dwelling with a detached flat 

roofed double garage. The dwelling lies in a corner position within a prominently 
residential area off Riversdene, Stokesley. 

 
1.2 The dwelling has an open-plan front garden and faces onto a cul-de-sac, the rear of 

the property has a generous sized garden which backs onto a parking area and 
footpath.  The curtilage is scr
[...]
evelopment is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies CP1, DP1, CP17, DP32, CP16 and DOMEX - 
Domestic Extensions SPD Dec 2009 
 
3.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible 
with the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Well Committee Date:        23 June 2016 
Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

6 
 

Target Date:     14 July 2016 

16/01082/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a lean-to extension to a livestock building to cover an existing cattle 
loafing/feeding area 
at Mowbray Hill Farm, Well 
for S Webster, Websters (Farmers) Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The site lies on the northern side of the B6268 between Nosterfield and Masham, 

approximately a mile to the south west of Well.  The farm is set back from the road at 
the end of a 200m long driveway.  The farmhouse lies in the north eastern corner of 
the farm complex with buildings extending across the farmyard to the west. 

 
1.2     The application is for an extension to an existing livestock building. The footprint of 

the proposed extension would measure approximately 27.5m x 9m with a maximum 
height of 5.5m, which is the eaves height of the existing building. It would be open 
sided with a sheeted anthracite fibre-cement sheet roof with a total of six rooflights. 

 
1.3     The application is presented to the Planning Committee as the applicant is a relative 

of a Council Member. 
 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1     2/97/167/0048B - Agricultural storage building; Granted 7 April 1997. 
 
2.2     06/01317/FUL - Agricultural building and associated hardstanding; Granted 31 July 

2006. 
 
2.3     09/01171/FUL - Three cattle buildings; Grant
[...]
ons 
of the Council's Interim Policy Guidance Note - Development in Villages, and overall 
is therefore contrary to the advice of the National Planning Policy Framework 
paragraph 55 concerning development in rural areas. 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Romanby Committee Date:        23 June 2016 
Ward: Romanby  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

13 Target Date:   22 April 2016 
 

15/02859/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for residential development (considering access only with all other 
matters reserved) 
at Former Central Depot Cricket Club, Ainderby Road, Romanby 
for  Arla Foods UK 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is the former Cricket Ground with a pay and display car park at 

the front of the site. The site is located to the northeast of Romanby Green and 
immediately adjacent to the level crossing on Ainderby Road. To the north of the site 
is the Willow Beck.  

 
1.2  The application is for outline planning permission of up to 60 dwellings. All matters of 

detail, except access, are reserved for subsequent approval. Guidance on matters of 
detail is provided within this Design and Access Statement to assist in the 
consideration of design and access issues. The site will deliver the 60 homes with the 
site being 2.15ha in size with 0.99ha for the retention of the existing allotments, and 
creation of public open spaces and ecological habitats. The proposed density would 
be approximately 27 dwellings per hectare. 

 
1.3  The application is supported by a design and access statement, noise assessment, 

geo-environmental assessment and transport assessment.  
 
1.4  The design and access statement sets out to demonstrate that the proposals deliver 

a high quality sustainable development. The applicant indicates that the proposal 
would deliver a high quality residential development, creating a new, sympathetic 
extension to the village in the north east and a finished, out
[...]
2015 
 

15/01652/FUL 
 

 

Use of land and siting of caravan as a private Gypsy site for one family 
at part of former football pitch, Hutton Rudby Road, Skutterskelfe  
for Mrs Savannah Foster 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1  The site is a plot of land approximately 2 miles west of Stokesley.  The main body of 

the site is approximately 54 x 25 metres, and is accessed by a track approximately 
75 metres long. The site and track have an informal hard surface.  

 
1.2   On the site there is a blockwork and timber barn, and an incomplete blockwork 

building (stable). On the south-west boundary there is a high hedge. To the north 
east there is a fence to an open field, known as the football field. Beyond the field is 
an existing single family Gypsy site, approximately 100 metres distant. Immediately 
to the south-west of the site there is a single storey social club house.  Beyond the 
club house, to the south-west there is a scatter of houses, the closest is Erran 
Bungalow, approximately 85 metres away.  

  
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1     2/05/134/0071 - Laying out of land and construction of a stable block; Granted 5 

September 2005. 
 
2.2    06/00435/FUL - Haybarn; Refused 21 April 2006.  
 
2.3    06/01226/FUL - Revised application for a haybarn; Granted 1 August 2006. 
 
2.4   08/02503/FUL - Access track and private treatment plant; Granted 8 October 2008. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The relevant policies are: 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP8 - Type, size and tenure of housing 
Development Policies DP14 - Gypsies and Travellers' sites 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the 
countryside 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (August 2015) 
National Planning Poli
[...]
four 
such circumstances.  Three of these broadly follow the criteria of CP4 and are 
therefore not met.  The fourth NPPF consideration, exceptional quality or innovative 
nature of the design of a dwelling, is neither claimed nor achieved.   
 

6.0   RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reasons: 
 

1.     The proposal fails to satisfactorily demonstrate that the applicants are persons of 
nomadic habit of life as set out in Planning Policy for Traveller sites 2015 and thus 
cannot benefit from the provisions of Policy CP8 and DP14 in relation to provision of 
the accommodation that meets the needs of gypsies and Travellers. 

 
2.     The Hambleton District Council Traveller Housing Needs Study, as updated June 

2014 and June 2016 and taking into account the provisions of Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites 2015, confirms that there is no current shortage in the supply of 
Traveller pitches to meet local need. Therefore this site is not essential to the 
provision of Traveller and Gypsy sites in Hambleton and no exception to NPPF and 
LDF policies is justified. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 90



Parish: Skutterskelfe Committee Date:        23 June 2016 
Ward: Hutton Rudby  Officer dealing:           Mrs B Robinson 

15 Target Date:     11 May 2016 
 

16/00522/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of land to a private Gypsy site and new access and the siting of a caravan 
and tourer 
at OS Field 1856, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
for Mr R Adams 
 
1.0 SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The site is a plot of land 155 x 50 metres, approximately 140 metres beyond the 

westward extent of Tame Bridge. The plot forms part of a larger field and is enclosed 
from it by a timber fence. At the roadside there is a belt of trees through which a clear 
gap has been created.   

 
1.2 In the wider surroundings the band of trees extends along the south side of the 

Stokesley - Hutton Rudby road for approximately 1km overall, with one
[...]
y for 
Traveller Sites 2015, there is no current shortage in the supply of Traveller pitches to 
meet local need. Therefore this site is not essential to the provision of Traveller and 
Gypsy sites in Hambleton and no exception to NPPF and LDF policies is justified. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	230616 Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 16.01140.FUL - Islebeck
	Item 2 - 16.00458.FUL - The Nook 80 High Street Great Broughton
	Item 3 - 16.00387.OUT - Main Street Linton on Ouse
	Item 4 - 16-01002-FUL - North of Springfield Scruton
	Item 5 - 16-00748-Ful - 51 Riversdene Stokesley
	Item 6 - 16.01082.FUL - Mowbray Hill Farm Well
	Item 7 - 15-02270-FUL - Tanfield Mill West Tanfield
	Item 8 - 16.00724.OUT - Little Acre Dalton
	Item 9 - 16-00612-FUL Brindlewood East Harlsey
	Item 10 - 15.02420.FUL - Angrove Park Winley Hill Great Ayton
	Item 11 - 16.00262.FUL - Rosies Ranch Great Busby
	Item 12 - 16.00556.FUL - Ship Service Station Low Worsall
	Item 13 - 15.02859.OUT - Former Central Depot Cricket Club Romanby
	Item 14 - 15.01652.FUL - Former football pitch Hutton Rudby Road Skutterskelfe
	Item 15 - 16.00522.FUL - OS Field 1856 Tame Bridge




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 

23rd June, 2016 at Yorkshire Suite, Golden 
Lion Hotel, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
J Noone

Councillor C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor D Hugill
S Watson

Councillor P R Wilkinson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K G Hardisty

P.5 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 May 2016 (P.3 - P.4), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 June 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/01140/FUL - Proposed extension to grain storage building at Westholme 
Farm, Islebeck for Mr and Mrs Sanderson

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

(2) 16/00458/FUL - Single story extension to kitchen, garage & outbuilding and 
conversion of part of garage to office at The Nook, 80 High Street Great 
Broughton for Mr Dominic Holloran

PERMISSION REFUSED on grounds of harm to neighbour amenity and loss of 
off-street parking.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(Michael O’Neill spoke on behalf of Great and Little Broughton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Wendy Moor spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 16/00387/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction 
of five dwellings at land adjacent to Applegarth Cottages, Main Street, Linton on 
Ouse for Mr William Kirby

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 16/01002/FUL - Construction of detached dwelling and associated outbuilding at 
Land to the north of Springfield, Scruton for Mrs Janet Crampton

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Jim Sayell, spoke in support of the application).

(Mrs G Rennison spoke objecting to the application.)

(5) 16/00748/FUL - Demolition of garage and construction of a two storey and single 
storey extension to side of house at 51 Riversdene, Stokesley for Mr & Mrs P 
Kemp

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 June 2016

(6) 16/01082/FUL - Construction of a lean-to extension to an existing livestock 
building to cover an existing cattle loafing/feeding area at Mowbray Hill Farm, 
Well for S Webster, Websters (Farmers) Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor D A Webster disclosed a pecuniary interest as a Director of the 
applicant company and left the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.

(Councillor P Bardon in the Chair for this item)

(7) 15/02270/FUL - Change of use of former mill to form 3 dwellings at Tanfield Mill, 
West Tanfield for North East Development Company Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting was adjourned at 11.30am and reconvened at 1.30pm

(8) 16/00724/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for a 2 bedroom 
detached bungalow at Little Acre, Dalton for Mr Alan Kirby

PERMISSION GRANTED as the Committee considered that the proposal was in 
accordance with the development plan, the National Planning Policy framework 
and other material considerations.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(9) 16/00612/FUL - Construction of two two-storey detached dwellings and 
associated parking at Brindlewood East Harlsey for Mr John White

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, John White spoke in support of the application.)

(Peter Gardner spoke on behalf of East Harlsey Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(10) 15/02420/FUL - Proposed change of use from agricultural land to holiday lodge 
park at Angrove Park, Winley Hill, Great Ayton for Mr Alan Petch

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

(11) 16/00262/FUL - Retrospective application for the use of land as a private gypsy 
site for one family at Rosie’s Ranch, Busby Road, Great Busby for Mr Jonathan 
Stephenson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Nicky Hugill spoke on behalf of Great Busby Parish Meeting objecting to the 
application.)

(12) 16/00556/FUL - Extensions and alterations to garage buildings to form a dwelling 
at Ship Service Station, Low Worsall for Mr Paul Neasham



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 June 2016

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Maurice Cann, spoke in support of the application).

(13) 15/02859/OUT - Outline application for residential development (considering 
access only with all other matters reserved) at Former Central Depot Cricket 
Club, Ainderby Road, Romanby for Arla Foods UK

PERMISSION REFUSED subject to the inclusion of an additional reason that the 
planning authority considered that the creation of the proposed residential access 
road to the development would interfere with the free flow of traffic with 
consequent danger to highway users by virtue of its proximity to the level 
crossing and adjacent junctions.

(Stuart Bradnam spoke on behalf of Romanby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Jennifer Town spoke objecting to the application.)

(14) 15/01652/FUL - Use of land and siting of caravan as a private gypsy site for one 
family at Part of former football pitch, Hutton Rudby Road, Skutterskelfe for Mrs 
Savannah Foster

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, William Welch, spoke in support of the application).

(15) 16/00522/FUL - Change of use of land to a private gypsy site and new access 
and the siting of a caravan and tourer for at OS Field 1856, Tame Bridge, 
Stokesley Mr R Adams

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, David Stovell, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr Geoff Bonson spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


